related infrastructure, and changes to the amortization periods of those items were made. In 2021,
the Theatre completed a review of its amortization policies for the remainder of its capital assets to
ensure that the economic useful lives were reflective of actual use. This review identified that in
certain cases the amortization policies required amendment.  This resulted in the following changes
to amortization periods:

   As previously
   stated  Restated

Building improvements   10 years  5 to 20 years
Furniture, equipment and computers   5 to 10 years  5 to 25 years
Stage and theatrical equipment   5 to 15 years  7 to 25 years
Fleet vehicles   5 years  10 years

As deferred capital contributions are deferred and amortized over the economic lives of the related
capital asset, the change in amortization periods of capital assets also affected the amortization of
deferred capital contribution balances within the financial statements.

These changes were applied retrospectively in these financial statements and had the following
impact on comparative balances:
   2020

   As previously
   stated  Adjustment  Restated

Contributed revenues - Fundraising
 Amortization of deferred capital contributions  $ 1,071,624 $ (81,603) $ 990,021

Expenses
 Amortization of capital assets   1,274,463  (51,310)  1,223,153

Surplus (deficit), beginning of year   (291,631)  1,395,699  1,104,068

Excess of revenues over expenses   184,596  (30,293)  154,303

Surplus (deficit), end of year   (107,035)  1,365,406  1,258,371

Shaw Festival Theatre, Canada
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2021

11

4. Capital assets (continued)

   2020

   As previously
   stated  Adjustment  Restated
Assets
 Capital assets   21,955,195  1,790,026  23,745,221

Liabilities
 Deferred capital contributions   14,820,062  424,620  15,244,682

This resulted in the revised capital assets balances as follows:

   2021   2020

   Accumulated   Accumulated
   Cost Amortization  Cost  Amortization

Tangible
Land   $ 3,041,975 $ - $ 3,041,975 $ -
Buildings and building improvements  31,048,517  15,547,972  30,294,344  14,437,736
Furniture, equipment and computers  2,443,959  1,303,713  2,262,634  1,305,703
Stage and theatrical equipment   3,794,731  1,691,938  3,847,513  2,073,277
Fleet vehicles   257,402  113,570  272,017  110,814
Production build costs   1,099,640  549,820  1,868,572  934,286
Art   62,005  -  62,005  -